! rd
Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01046299

Name of Company

Flame Patent Glazing Limited d

IAffe Mark Reynolds
5 Stirling Court
Stirling Way
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire

WDS8 2FX

-
Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—onr/summoned for 12 Qctober 2016
:;";:"t:::‘l:‘:t:f_‘:';‘""“'" signaturs(s)  pyrsyant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-
was-done-aceerdingly no quorum was present at the meeting,

s
2 give notice that a maeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 12 October 2016

pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showming how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-domeaccordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at § String Court, Stirling Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, WD6 2FX

The winding up covers the penod from 19 January 2015 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
1 That the Liquidators final report and account be accepted

2 That the Liguidator be released from office

W/ A A

Signed Date 13 Oclober 2016

Valentine & Co
§ Stiriing Court .

Stiring Way
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire
WD6 2FX

I
Ref F2B8/MSR/EE [a]

[v4

s *ASHK4TPT®

A21 14/10/2016 #103

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Lirmited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Flame Patent Glazing Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 January 2015 To 12 Octc/aber 2016

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles 800 00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
9,363 00 Cash at Bank 9,264 92
Road Tax Refund 3750
Bank Interest Gross 166
- 10,104 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 60 00
Pre-Appointment Fees/Expenses 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 3,067 33
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 600 00
Stationery & Postage 7475
Statutary Advertising 30200
- (10,104 08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{35,782 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{57,289 00) Employees - Redundancy and PILON NIL
{100,000 00) Director's Loan Account - L Spillane NIL
(4,469 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(9,262 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{732 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(198,171.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

ST Z L A

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 October 2016 10 27




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine

& Co

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 investigations

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for Penod from 19 January 2016 to 12 August 2016
and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 19 January 2015 to 12 August
2016

B Time Analysis for Pertod from 19 January 2016 to 12 August 2016 and Curnulative

Time Analysis from 19 January 2015 to 12 August 2016

C Additional Information 1n relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP 9)




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine

1

11

12

13

14

156

21

22

23

24

& Co

Introduction

I, Mark Reynolds, of Valentine & Co, § Stirhing Court, Stiring Way, Borehamwood,
Hertfordshire, WD6 2FX, was appointed as Liquidator of Flame Patent Glazing Limited
(the Company) on 19 January 2015 This report provides a summary of the outcome of
the hqutdation of the Company which has now been completed

The pnneipal trading address of the Company was 40 The Maltings, Stanstead Abbotts,
Ware, Herts, SG12 8HG

The registered office of the Company was changed to c/o Valentine & Co, 5 Striing
Court, Strhing Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, WD6 2FX and its registered number 1s
01046299

The hquidation commenced on 19 January 2015 with estimated asset values of
£9,363 00 and anticipated liabilities of £206,802 00

As the iquidation 1s now complete, | am required to provide a progress report covering
the period since my last progress report This 1s my final repont In the hgudation and
covers the period from 19 January 2016 to 12 August 2016 (the Period)

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in
the Period, together with infformation on the overall outcome of the hiquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Penod
with a companson to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative
account since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses (ncurred and paid by the Liquidator

Realisation of Assets
Motor Vehicles

The sum of £800 00 was received from a third party following the sale of the Company’s
two motor vehicles

Cash at Bank

The sum of £9,264 92 was recewved from the Company’s bank, Barclays Bank pic, on 13
February 2015, in respect of a credit balance held on account




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine N

& Colnmnm
Road Tax Refund
25 The sum of £37 50 was received from the DVLA in respect of a road tax refund following
the sale of the Company's motor vehicles
26 All funds received within the liquidation are placed In a specifically designated interest
bearnng account and the gross interest received to date totals £1 66
27 The time spent on this case since my appointment relates to the following matters

= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors

= Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

* [nvestigations into the affairs of the Company

* Preparatton and submission of statutory report to the Secretary of State

= Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

» Cashiering and updating insolvency computer system

= Quarterly review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies
House

« Liaising with valuation agents
* Liaising with debt collection agent / collection of book debts
« Liaising with solicitors/counsel

28 The time spent on this case during the period of this Final Progress Report relates to the
following matters

= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors

* Recording and acknowledging creditors claims

* Investigations into the affairs of the Company

» Preparation and submission of statutory report to the Secretary of State

* Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

« Cashiering and updating insolvency computer system




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine==

29

210

21

212

213

& Co

Reviews of case

Statutory compliance which includes submussions to Companies House

Liaising with valuation agents

Liaising with debt collection agent / collection of book debts

Liaising with pension advisers regarding thw winding down of pension scheme
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of
this report A liguidator 1s not only required te deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributons from asset realisations caught under ther security, most typically a
debenture as well as dealng with the general handling of communications with
stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made
on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and
the more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost wll usually
be, however a hquidator ts required by statute to undertake this work

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Liquidator I1s required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice
2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and
may not necessarily bnng any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations
reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of
creditors

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of
the lIlquidation and is confidential




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine==

214

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

41

& Co

Since my last progress report 1 would advise that no further asset realisations have
come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors
Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors
Profarential Creditors

In accordance with Section 386 of The Insolvency Act 1986 and Schedule 6 Category §
of the Acts debts in respect of employees’ remuneration and holiday pay, subject to
Iimitations of statute, rank as preferential creditors and in priority to the claims from other
unsecured creditors

The employees made claims under the provisions of the Employment Rights Act 1986
which have been met substantially by the Redundancy Payments Service, who now
have a subrograted claim, in place of the employees for an element of the total clam

| received a preferential ¢lam from the Redundancy Payments Service in the sum of
£2,61166

There I1s no prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £222,287 24 from 9 creditors

I can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff n managing the Liquidation




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine=-
& Co

42 My time costs for the penod from 19 January 2016 are £1,370 This represents 7 80
hours at an average rate of £175 64 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this
perod In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in
managing the Liquidation

43 Also attached as Appendix B 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from 19
January 2015 to 12 August 2016 which provides details of my total time costs since the
date of my appointment My time costs for the perniod from 19 January 2015 to 12 August
2016 are £5,525 This represents 29 80 hours at an average rate of £185 40 per hour

44 I can advise that since my last progress report on the liquidation, | have drawn £2,067 33
plus VAT for the penod to the date of this report

45 | confirm that the amount of £3,067 33 plus VAT has been drawn in total and that no
further fees will be taken

46 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ s available on request or can be
downloaded from www valentine-co com > Technical Resources > Creditors’ Guides to
Fees

47 Attached as Appendix C s additional mformation in relation to this firm’s policy on

staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out
rates by staff grade

5 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

51 Details of the expenses paid by the Liquidator can be found in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix A

52 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
compnse of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred
by personnel in connection with the case

53 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room
hire, document storage or business mileage Detalls of Category 2 disbursements




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valegtine==
Co

61

charged by this firm (where appropnriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees
were approved by creditors

Conclusion

This report together wath final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours farthfylly
o

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

Enc




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine R NN

& Coli

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Pericd from 19 January 2016 to 12 August 2016

and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 19 January 2015 to 12 August 2016




Flame Patent Glazing Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2016 From 15/01/2015
of Affairs To 12/10/2016 To 12/10/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles NIL 800 00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
9,363 00 Cash at Bank NIL 9,264 92
Road Tax Refund NIL 3750
Bank Interest Gross 029 166
029 10,104 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 6000 60 00
Pre-Appointment Fees/Expenses NIL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 2,067 33 3,067 33
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 600 00
Stationery & Postage 7475 7475
Statutory Advertising 152 00 302 00
(2,354 08) (10,104 08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(35,782 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(57,289 00) Employees - Redundancy and PILON NIL NIL
(100,000 00) Director's Loan Account - L Spillane NIL NIL
(4,469 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(9,262 Q0) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{732 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{198,171.00) {2,353.79) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
V\_

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Mark Reynolds

Liquidator

13 October 2016 10 18



FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine
& Co

Appendix B

Time Analysis for Period from 19 January 2016 to 12 August 2016

and Cumulative Time Analysis from 19 January 2015 to 12 August 2016

Includes case planning, statutory retums, maintenance of bank accounts and
estate records, matters relating to tax, general corespondence, legal advice,
meetings, employee matters, Court application for extension, legal advice
regarding Agency 1ssues

Administration & Planning

Includes Statutory duty of investigation into Company’s affairs under Statement

Investigations of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

Realisation of Assets Lr;c;ﬂggsm?saslg?amg ,t2§| Is;a;:ﬂ:;f lt)r;i?:selstesss and the assets of the Company,
Creditors Lnnccliugri; | cc:;:;reispondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions
Trading Includes time on site, dealing with matters ansing relating to ordenng and the

supply of goods, completion of WIP, supervision of staff




8l 0} 9402 18q0i120 €1 PI-10-5] UOISIap Z4jo 1 abed

Gl 05 BRIS noddng § SILBISIESY]
14 S8C Jebouep
00Z 00T |BUOISEB)0.4 JOIULS 18I0
STy OSE Jeupey
032y WNLL|XUN QY WLl juiw Kioleeg spuis

083 B{UJ) LI POAIOAU] LIDGLUSLY LRI 104 B8R4 noslueyd Jo Amwuing

9,987 POWIRIO HULIOTINGSI] (0L

£C L90°C PRUTRD $8084 0L
rsii 00 0.8°) gL oce 000 000 o9l HINOH 0L
.00 ) 000 [0, e] 4] oo 000 000 000 Burpey |
000 000 00o 000 000 000 020 FI9SRY JO vonesHoRY
000 oo o [vo]] 000 0o 000 000 suoneoinseAu)
0G0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJ01peID
000 000 [+ 03] 000 0o 000 000 Siolew ypeds bse)
PO GLE o0t 0B L 158 ] 0o oo 05 Suuumig B vouRaSIILPY
{3) oy 45 poddng SRUOISSHOIG
Apnoy efinieay (3) 1800 oWl SINoY [§3o) ¥ QUNS[ELY 10jUes U 1eBeuspy Iouuvg UOOUNY YIOM JO UORRIY|ESR]D

910Z/0L/EL OL 9LOZ/LO/6L Wwoid
180d @pon Paloid
pajwm mc_nm_mv jusled slWe|4 - 824

Arewuing 3509 g awi) 6dIS - A3u3 awi]




8} 0} 910 1900 £} -G ) UDISIBp Z jo g ebegq

|74 73 [T
73 7 swrony ebesod Buildeooioyq Assuonmng SLOZTILNSD
wnowy esoding puw odA) #)¥(Q LUONIRSURI)

1S048JU] LB SRY 9IR|IOLSE AU 1O ULIY &)Y JO JBPIOY Bo1C O UM Ll Aued 03 20 wuy RI0p0L 99130 A 0) ejavird 10 prRd SJUNGUTR JMpO

SL0Z/OL/EL OL 9L0Z/LO/6L Wold
1S0d apog aloid
pajwi Buizes uajed aweld - ggz4

sjuawasingsiq z Auobajen
Arewwnsg 3so09 B awi] 6dIS - Aju3 sy




gL 01 9102 1890100 €1

¥1-10-G| UCISIaA

Zio0 | ebed

Sit 05 eI woddng y WSty
GBEZ 58T Jaleusiy
007 00Z TEUCIS¥B[0Ig JOILGS JOI0)|
SZ¥ i3 g
Y Wrnuxey WY Wnwuin KroBeyes epuin)

OSUD B|Y) LRI PRAJOAU| SIDGLUGLL Yins 10) 01w noslsuyd jo Asunung

POUNED SJUSMUIRINGE|] (RI0L

y: 002

£C.L90°C powre|?) 8904 230
or s 00 579'9 08 62 [ TX-H 000 000 aLr wnoH Moy
000 000 00 000 000 000 000 Guipe)
00544 00 5€L oy [hr4 ] 0o 000 000 $1058Y JO uonasiEey
19012 00016 0y we 000 000 oo suonebisaau)
[+ 171} 00541 00l 00t 000 00Q 000 sJ0Upes)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI9NBW J1oedg esen
2981 00604 o¥ 02 00 Lt 000 0o or ¢ Buiuugg g UorEASILILPpY
(3} owmy #9135 poddng S[WUC|ESTJ0Id
Apnoy oBeieny {3 oD ey WUNOH 9304 7 MUERRSIY Jojueg 11O seBeuey Jaupeg UQ[IUNZ HOMA JO LORRDIYISSE|D

910Z/0L/e1 01 S102/10/61 wold

150d epo) weloid

penwin Buize|s usled sweld - gazZ4

Aewwng 309 %@ awi} 6dIS - Anug aun}




gl 0t 910Z 18dCRO €1

PL-L0-G1 UOISIOA Z Jo0  ebed

Sivl oL
Sive siean) ef|sog Buikdosoioyd ‘ABuchBlg 910Z/ 200
oy ssoding puw odA] 9J2(] UORJIEBURIL

804G UR G2 0JE1208SE AUR JO ULIY SJY JO JEPIOY 03LO L] YI|ys Ul Aued 0] 1o ULj} KIOP|OY 0O oY) 0} ojqeAed 4o pird MUNOWT OO

9102/0L/€1 ©L §102/10/61 wold
1804 @po) paloid
papwi 6uizes Jualed auield - gaz4

sjuawasingsiq z Alobajyen
Arewwing 3s09 '@ awi] 6dIS - Aug awl)




FLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Va!entine==

& Co

Appendix C
Additional Information In Relation To Liquidator’s Fees
Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Valentine & Co policy in relation to

] staff allocation and the use of sub-centractors,
. professional adwisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1 to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior and Administrator The
exact constitution of the team will depend on the size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex cases, several staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, ime spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s
charged Only If there I1s a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, will this
be charged

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis

2020 Trustees (Pension drawdown advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Herts Valuations (valuation and disposal adwvice)} % of reafisations plus disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally compnse of external supplies or incidental




FLLAME PATENT GLAZING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine==

& Co

services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced travel, external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a

proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Disbursement rates are charged as follows - Post liguidation creditors circulars including director's
reports, creditor questionnaire and clams forms £2 25 each Annual meeting circulars £1 75 each,
final meeting circulars £1 76 each Room hire, where applicable £10 00 per hour Insurance and
bonding I1s recharged to the Company/insclvent estate at 100% of sum billed to the office holder
from the provider of the surety or broker, Travel charges, where any staff of office holder of
Valentine & Co utilises their own vehicle are charged at 40 pence per mile Other travel charges are
recharged at 100% of the farefcost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Subsistence and any other miscellaneous disbursements, where appropriately incurred, are
charged/recharged at 100% of the cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Valentine & Co reserve the nght to alter their charge rates without notice from time to time

Charge-out Rates

PR S i
- # R

Managing Director 425
Other Directors / Consultants 325 - 375
Manager 200 - 300
Senior Administrator 150 - 200
Administrator 50 -150
Junior/Support 50-100

Please note that this firm records its tme 1n minimum units of 6 minutes




